

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

---

JESSICA BITNER, a minor,  
and BONNIE BLACK, as next friend,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v

ANTHONY SHAFER,

Defendant/Appellant,

and

WILLIAM SHAFER,  
MARY SHAFER, and  
IAN GEARHART,

Defendants.

Supreme Court Case No. 149516

Court of Appeals Case No. 312379

Wayne County Circuit Court

Case No. 11-010645

Hon. Amy P. Hathaway (P40786)

---

Steven A. Hicks (P49966)  
SPEAKER LAW FIRM, PLLC  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees  
230 North Sycamore Street  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 482-8933  
shicks@speakerlaw.com

Howard C. Treado (P30234)  
KALLAS & HENK, P.C.  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant  
43902 Woodward Avenue, Suite 200  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302  
(248) 335-5450  
htreado@kallashenk.com

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' CORRECTED BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Steven A. Hicks (P49966)  
SPEAKER LAW FIRM, PLLC  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees  
230 North Sycamore Street  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 482-8933  
shicks@speakerlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Concurring Statement Regarding Jurisdiction. . . . .	vi
Concurring Statement as to Standard of Review . . . . .	vi
Counter-Statement of Questions Involved. . . . .	vi-vii
Introduction . . . . .	1
Counter-Statement of Facts. . . . .	6
Argument. . . . .	21
I. DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, ANTHONY SHAFER, OWED A DUTY TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, JESSICA BITNER, TO USE DUE CARE TO PROTECT HER FROM THE UNREASONABLE RISK OF HARM POSED BY THE SHOTGUN THAT WAS KEPT UNSECURED IN THE GARAGE BECAUSE HE ALONE KNEW IT HAD 2 BULLETS IN THE MAGAZINE/RESERVE AND THE SAFETY WAS NOT “ON” . . . . .	21
A. This case is an ordinary negligence claim. . . . .	21
B. This case is not a premises liability claim. . . . .	25
C. Gearhart’s negligence was foreseeable because of what happened earlier that evening when he and Shafer handled the shotgun. . . . .	26
D. Third-party criminal acts, negligent or intentional, do not negate existing legal duties, if the criminal act was foreseeable. . . . .	27
E. Even if all third-party criminal acts, negligent or intentional, are viewed similarly in civil cases as to foreseeable harm, a duty was owed to Jessica by Anthony Shafer, because there was a special relationship between Shafer and everyone present that evening. . . . .	29
F. Even if this is a premises liability claim, the duty owed to social guests, as licensees, includes protecting them from unreasonable risks of harm that are known only to defendant possessor of land. . . . .	31

II. DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, ANTHONY SHAFER, BREACHED A DUTY TO USE DUE CARE TO PROTECT PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, JESSICABITNER, FROM THE UNREASONABLE RISK OF HARM POSED BY AN UNSECURED PUMP ACTION SHOTGUN THAT WAS KEPT IN HIS GRANDPARENTS' GARAGE BECAUSE HE ALONE KNEW THE SHOTGUN HAD 2 BULLETS IN IT AND THE SAFETY WAS NOT ON, AND YET, HE DID NOT SECURE THE WEAPON, ACTIVATE THE SAFETY SWITCH, REMOVE THE BULLETS, OR WARN THE OTHERS PRESENT THAT THE SHOTGUN STILL POSED A DANGER TO THEM. . . . . 32

III. DEFENDANT/APPELLANT ANTHONY SHAFER'S CONDUCT IN HANDLING A LOADED SHOTGUN IN THE PRESENCE OF OTHER PERSONS, INCLUDING DEFENDANT, IAN GEARHART, WAS A PROXIMATE CAUSE OF GEARHART'S NEGLIGENCE WHEN THE SAME SHOTGUN ACCIDENTALLY DISCHARGED, AND PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE, JESSICA BITNER, WAS SERIOUSLY INJURED.. . . . 33

Conclusion .. . . . 34

Relief Requested .. . . . 35

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Fultz v Union-Commerce Assocs*, 470 Mich 460, 683 NW2d 587 (2004).. . . . . 22-23

*Hiner v Mojica*, 271 Mich App 614, 615, 722 NW2d 914 (2006). . . . . 22

*Kwiatkowski v Coachlight Estates of Blissfield*, 480 Mich 1062,  
743 NW2d 917 (2007). . . . . 2, 21-22

*Laier v Kitchen*, 266 Mich App 482, 490, 702 NW2d 199 (2005). . . . . 22

*Lelito v Monroe*, 273 Mich App 416, 729 NW2d 564 (2007) . . . . . 28

*Loweke v Ann Arbor Ceiling & Partition Co*, 489 Mich 157, 170-172,  
809 NW2d 553 (2011) . . . . . 22-23

*Osman v Summer Green Lawn Care*, 209 Mich App 703,  
532 NW2d 186 (1995). . . . . 25

*Sherry v E Suburban Football League*, 292 Mich App 23, 29,  
807 NW2d 859 (2011) . . . . . 22

*Skinner v Square D Co*, 445 Mich 153, 163, 516 NW2d 475 (1994)) . . . . . 33

*Williams v Cunningham Drug Stores, Inc*, 429 Mich 495,  
499-450, 418 NW2d 381 (1988) . . . . . 30-31

**Statutes**

MCL 752.861. . . . . 28, 34

**Court Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(8). . . . . 15-16

MCR 2.116(C)(10). . . . . 15-16

**Jury Instructions**

M Civ JI 15.01.. . . . 35

M Civ JI 15.03.. . . . 36

M Civ JI 15.04.....	36
M Civ JI 19.01.....	1
M Civ JI 19.06.....	2
M Civ JI 42.01.....	36
